STATUS 11-2023
User manual
SICURTEC® machine safety windows with polycarbonate
DEUTSCH
ENGLISH
ESPAÑOL
FRANÇAIS
ITALIANO

10. Warranty for machine safety windows	 10
11. Transport and storage	 10
12. Type designation	 11
13. Anomalies	 11
14. CE certification	 11
15. EC declaration of conformity	 12
16. Troubleshooting - possible solutions	 13
SICURTEC® Laminatglastechnik GmbH
Freinbergerstrasse 2 | A-5310 Mondsee
P +43 6232 21990 | E office@sicurtec.com SICURTEC.COM1
1.	 Important information
This user manual is intended for the use of machine safety windows and is a prerequisite for the fulfilment of warranty
claims. Before installing and using the machine safety window, please read and adhere to the instructions in this user
manual.
	 Material ageing: The door pane should be replaced after 3-5 years at the latest, or as soon as there are any signs of
	 damage visible. Due to contact with cooling lubricant, the polycarbonate viewing window is subject to an ageing process
	 (embrittlement) that reduces its strength.
	 Make sure you follow the installation and cleaning recommendations given in this manual.
	 Use the machine safety windows with a confirmed resistance class only on machines which require them according to
	 the EN standards.
	 Installation and commissioning may only be performed by qualified technicians.
	 Install and remove only with suitable protective equipment (to avoid cuts, etc.)
2.	 General points and obligation to exercise caution
Machine safety windows are protective devices on tool machines that are designed to isolate the machine from its
surroundings and catch any objects ejected from it. They prevent tools, workpieces and fragments from being ejected
from the work area of the machine to protect persons from injury caused by flying parts.
The machine manufacturer or the machine user are obliged to exercise caution and take responsibility for machine safety
windows, especially with regard to:
Determining the minimum required resistance class in accordance with the EN standards
Customer-specific safety window design in accordance with the required retention capacity
Correct installation, maintenance, cleaning, safety window seals, etc.
Maintaining the required replacement intervals
3.	 SICURTEC® model variants
3.1.	 SICURTEC_GUARD machine safety windows as a fully laminated unit
In this high-end variant, glass and polycarbonate are bonded over the entire surface using a glass-clear medium.
Because there is no air gap, cooling lubricants cannot penetrate the pane.
As an option, these panes can also be bonded with adhesive into a V2A frame at the customer's request.
3.2.	 SICURTEC_AIR machine safety windows as an insulating glass unit
These machine safety windows are equipped with polycarbonate on the operator side and tempered glass or
laminated glass, depending on the requirements, on the inside of the machine with an air gap in between. These

Freinbergerstrasse 2 | A-5310 Mondsee
P +43 6232 21990 | E office@sicurtec.com SICURTEC.COM11
12.	 Type designation
We provide all machine safety windows with a silver-coloured
sticker within the machine safety window unit, or directly on the
polycarbonate. The information includes our order number and
ID number for traceability, the bulletproof class and European
standard, and as an option, the customer's drawing or article
number as well as the production date.
13.	 Anomalies
Due to the manufacturing processes and material used for very thin insulating glass structures and depending on the
ambient air pressure, the tempered/laminated glass and the polycarbonate pane may come into contact, resulting in the
formation of unsightly bubbles. To prevent this, semi-transparent point-shaped intermediate spacers are factor-fitted in
the centre of the pane. These are visible, but do not have any safety-relevant influence.
The decision criteria as to when additional spacers are necessary is shown in the table below:
Length or width Polycarbonate thickness Air gap Intermediate spacer
< 700 mm 5, 6 and 8 mm < 3 mm no
> 700 mm 5, 6 and 8 mm < 3 mm yes
< 900 mm 10, 12 and 15 mm < 3 mm no
> 900 mm 10, 12 and 15 mm < 3 mm yes
For larger dimensions and other types of air gap, the use of additional transparent spacers is determined on a case-to-case basis.
Please note that the polycarbonate pane takes over the restraining function of machine safety windows, especially in the
case of confirmed bulletproof classes.
This function can be weakened or destroyed as a result of contact with coolant, additional drill holes or other processing.
14.	 CE certification
Machine safety windows are implemented as a composite pane with tempered glass/laminated glass and polycarbonate to
meet the requirements of the Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC and are marked with the CE symbol.
A3/B3/C2 acc. EN ISO 23125
Order-Nr. 1...63. NV
Ident-Nr. 12.... -....
04/2019         sicurtec.com
PLEASE DO NOT REMOVE
SICURTEC® Laminatglastechnik GmbH
Freinbergerstrasse 2 | A-5310 Mondsee
P +43 6232 21990 | E office@sicurtec.com SICURTEC.COM12
15.	 EC declaration of conformity
In accordance with Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC issued 17 May 2006, Annex II No .1 A
We herewith declare that the following identical safety components in their design and construction as well as in the
version placed on the market by us comply with the principle health and safety requirements of EC Machinery Directive
2006/42/EC. Any changes made to the safety components without our prior consent render this declaration void.
Manufacturer:
SICURTEC® Laminatglastechnik GmbH
Freinbergerstrasse 2
5310 Mondsee, Austria
Phone: +43 6232 21990
Fax: +43 6232 21999
Email: office@sicurtec.com
Website: www.sicurtec.com
Harmonised standards:
DIN EN ISO 23125:2015-04
DIN EN ISO 16090-1 + A2:2009
DIN EN ISO 16089:2016-06
Description of the safety component
Function:	 Separating and retaining protective system